elsewhere in these notes to the consolidated financial statements have also been
restated.

The following tables set forth the effects of the restatement adjustments
discussed above on the Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three and
nine months ended September 30, 2004 and 2003.

   THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,
   ----------------------------------------------------
   AS PREVIOUSLY   AS   AS PREVIOUSLY   AS
   REPORTED   RESTATED   REPORTED   RESTATED
   2004   2004   2003   2003
   -------------   --------   -------------   ---------
   (DOLLARS AND SHARES IN THOUSANDS,
   EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Revenues .....   $ 52,843   $ 52,843   $ 54,119   $ 54,119
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Editorial, production and circulation .....   24,234   24,234   23,500   23,500
Selling, general and administrative .....   20,542   20,537   22,372   22,367
Impairment of assets .....   39,651   39,651   45,797   43,760
Restructuring and other charges .....   1,455   1,267   1,519   1,617
Depreciation and amortization .....   2,337   2,342   3,320   3,325
Interest expense .....   9,698   9,698   10,480   10,480
Interest income .....   (54)   (54)   (102)   (102)

Edgar Filing: PENTON MEDIA INC - Form 10-Q/A

11

Other, net .....   (91)   (91)   (38)   (38)
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Loss from continuing operations before income taxes .....   (44,929)   (44,741)   (52,729)   (50,790)
Benefit (provision) for income taxes .....   894   345   236   (459)

[…]

--------   --------   --------   --------
   Net loss applicable to common stockholders .....   $  (1.35)   $  (1.36)   $  (1.63)   $  (1.60)
   ========   ========   ========   ========
Weighted-average number of shares outstanding:
   Basic and diluted .....   33,875   33,875   33,358   33,358
   ========   ========   ========   ========

   11

   PENTON MEDIA, INC.
   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

   NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,
   ----------------------------------------------------
   AS PREVIOUSLY   AS   AS PREVIOUSLY   AS
   REPORTED   RESTATED   REPORTED   RESTATED
   2004   2004   2003   2003
   -------------   --------   -------------   ---------
   (DOLLARS AND SHARES IN THOUSANDS,
   EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Revenues .....   $158,246   $158,246   $158,977   $158,694
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Editorial, production and circulation .....   69,380   69,380   69,320   69,320
Selling, general and administrative .....   69,155   69,141   68,605   68,592
Impairment of assets .....   39,651   39,651   45,797   43,760
Provision for loan impairment .....   1,717   1,717   7,600   7,600
Restructuring and other charges .....   5,847   5,659   3,336   3,434
Depreciation and amortization .....   8,318   8,332   10,823   10,836
Interest expense .....   28,518   28,518   30,230   30,230
Interest income .....   (220)   (220)   (339)   (339)
Other, net .....   (75)   (75)   270   270
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Loss from continuing operations before income taxes .....   (64,045)   (63,857)   (76,665)   (75,009)
Benefit (provision) for income taxes .....   272   (1,667)   45   (6,108)